many customers will not request repayment on the earliest date the Bank could be required to pay and the table does not reflect
the expected cash flows indicated by the Bank’s deposit retention history.

37. Capital adequacy

The adequacy of the Bank’s capital is monitored using the rules and ratios established by BoM.

Capital management

The primary objectives of the Bank's capital management are to ensure that the Bank complies with externally imposed capital
requirements and that the Bank maintains healthy capital ratios to be able to absorb negative shocks.

The Bank manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it in the light of changes in economic conditions and the risk
characteristics of its activities.

Жилийн тайлан 2024

153

TRADE AND DEVELOPMENT BANK OF MONGOLIA JSC

Notes to the financial statements – 31 December 2024

89

37. Capital adequacy (cont’d.)

Regulatory capital

BoM requires commercial banks to maintain a minimum core capital adequacy ratio of 9% (2023: 9%) and risk weighted
capital ratio of at least 12% (2023: 12%) compiled on the basis of total capital and total assets as adjusted for their intrinsic
risk characteristics.

The capital adequacy ratios of the Bank as at 31 December were as follows:

2024 2023

Core capital adequacy ratio 14.80% 16.56%
Risk-weighted capital ratio 14.80% 16.56%

2024 2023
   MNT'000   MNT'000

Tier I Capital
Share capital 340,852,905 340,852,905
Share premium 64,069,779 66,449,640
Retained earnings 887,536,052 745,028,843
Total Tier I Capital 1,292,458,736 1,152,331,388

Total Tier II Capital – –

Total capital /capital base 1,292,458,736 1,152,331,388

The breakdown of risk weighted assets into the various categories of risk weights as at 31 December was as follows:

2024 2023
Risk Assets Weighted Risk Assets Weighted

% MNT'000 MNT'000 MNT'000 MNT'000

0 5,436,224,452   –   3,970,590,870   –  
20 1,559,295,864   272,456,343   1,850,945,772   303,501,968  
50 2,445,582,209   1,192,951,993   1,858,520,029   907,607,991  
75 19,306,661   14,407,596   –   –  
100 6,122,090,877   5,613,238,183   4,925,159,162   4,578,195,448  
150 1,239,103,055   1,541,635,918   1,056,959,222   1,034,018,974  
Adjustments:
Operational risk ratio –   75,988,824   –   77,045,444  
Foreign exchange risk ratio –   19,525,490   –   56,861,978  
Total 16,821,603,118   8,730,204,347   13,662,175,055   6,957,231,803  

The core capital adequacy ratio and risk-weighted capital ratio presented above are prepared based on unaudited financial
information and according to BOM regulations as of 31 December 2024 that were submitted by the Bank to BoM. The core
capital adequacy ratio and the risk weighted capital ratio calculated based on the audited financial results prepared in
accordance with IFRS are 14.79% and 14.79% (2023: 15.59% and 15.59%), respectively.

38. Events after reporting date

On 28 February 2025, the bank issued a Senior unsecured bond for principal amount of USD 100 million bond, listed on the